
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 12 MARCH 2009 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 4.30 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 15th January 2009 (previously circulated).     
  
3. Items of Urgent Business Authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
5. Corporate Plan 2009/10 (Pages 1 - 19) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director (Finance and Performance)  
  
6. Civic Programme - Reception for Overseas Students (Pages 20 - 23) 
 
 Report of Head of Democratic Services   
  
7. Civic Review - Citizens' Award Scheme (Pages 24 - 27) 
 
 Report of the Head of Democratic Services.  
  
8. Public Speaking at Cabinet Meetings (Pages 28 - 31) 
 
 Report of the Head of Democratic Services.  
  
9. Referral from Audit Committee - Democratic Renewal Phase 2 (Pages 32 - 35) 
 
 Report of the Head of Democratic Services.  
  
10. Appointments to Committees and Changes in Membership  
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Rob Smith (Chairman), Evelyn Archer, Susan Bray, Geoff Knight, 

Karen Leytham, Joyce Pritchard and Morgwn Trolinger 
 



 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors June Ashworth, Abbott Bryning, Chris Coates, Jean Dent and Janie Kirkman 
 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Debbie Chambers, Democratic Services telephone 582057 or e-mail 

dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Wednesday, 4th March 2009 

 



 

 

  
 

 
 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
 
 

Budget and Policy Framework 2009/10 
 

12 March 2009 
 

Report of Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) 
  

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To present to the Committee a range of options in respect of targets and outcomes that 
can be recommended to Council for inclusion in the 2009/10 Corporate Plan as per its 
delegated powers. 
 
Key 
Decision 

 Non-Key Decision  Referral from Council x 

Date Included in Forward Plan N/A 
This report is public. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the Committee note the extent and scope of the piece of work delegated to them 

by Council to bring forward a completed draft Corporate Plan for 2009/10. 
 
(2) That the Committee notes the progress made to date, and comments appropriately 

on the current draft included as Appendix B, and that the Committee notes that it is 
proposed to recommend a final version of the Plan to Council on 8 April. 

 
1 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Corporate Plan brings together all the Council’s strategic priorities and objectives set 

out in the other documents included in the policy framework.  Its content drives the 
allocation of resources that are included in the budget and capital programme and service 
business plans.  

 
1.2 The basis of the plan once again combines the strategic district-wide aspirations set out in 

the current Lancaster District Local Strategic Partnership's (LDLSP) Sustainable 
Community Strategy (SCS) with the specific priorities of the Cabinet, and brings these 
together into 4 key priorities sub divided into 7 objectives each with a series of key actions.  
It is these key priorities, objectives, and actions that will guide the Council’s work and 
investment over the next three years.  

 
1.3 The principles underlying the preparation of the Plan are set out in Appendix A 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



2 Proposal Details 
 
2.1  Council, at its meeting on 4 Feb 2009, considered a report relating to a draft of the 

Council’s 2009/10 Corporate Plan.  The draft was only partial in that the introductory 
section to the Plan and the targets for each priority had yet to be determined and would 
await the agreement of Council’s budget for 2009/10.  Council delegated consideration of 
these sections of the Corporate Plan to the Council Business Committee (Min No.102 
refers): 

 
“That the remaining outstanding sections of the Plan be completed accordingly and referred 
to the Council's Business Committee for further consideration prior to Council formally 
signing off the Plan.” 
 
In particular these are :- 
 

• Foreword  - to be prepared and signed off by the Leader and Chief Executive 
• Vision , Role, Values… 
• Key Targets for each Objective 
• Key Actions and related projects for each objective  
• Corporate Health Indicators 

 
2.2 Since the Council meeting in February, officers have been working to produce a final draft 

of the Corporate Plan which supports the objectives and priorities agreed by Council.  This 
is attached as Appendix B. 

 
 The Committee is asked to note that officers have commenced work identifying key targets, 

actions, and projects and the current position is included in Appendix B.  This also includes 
a draft Vision, Role and Values section for consideration.  However, work is still continuing 
on finalising these sections following Council’s recent approval of the 2009/10 budget. 
 

3 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 

A That the Committee consider the Corporate Plan in accordance with Council’s 
request. 

 
B That the Committee decline the request of Council and advise Council accordingly.  

 
Any delay in consideration and final approval of the Corporate Plan will have a knock on 
effect on the preparation of Service Business Plans which in turn may impact upon service 
delivery 

  
4  Consultation 
 

There has been extensive consultation throughout the district during the preparation of the 
Sustainable Community Strategy and a limited consultation on the priorities and objectives 
set out in the Corporate Plan. 

 
5 Conclusion  

 
The Committee is asked to consider the draft Corporate Plan and suggest any amendments 
prior to Council formally 
[...]
 Government achieved (improve from 1-2 in 09/10) 
 

 Continuing positive Direction of Travel and Use of Resources judgements 
 

 % of authority buildings accessible to the disabled from 75% to 81% by ???? (clearly 
owned but not measured) 

 
 Maintain level 1of the Member Development Charter  

 
 Overall Network resilience – % ‘uptime’ – entire network? 

 
 Income collection 

 
- % of Council Tax collected  

 
- % of NNDR collected 

 
              

 
 
 

Page 19



 

 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
 
  
 

Civic Programme – Reception for Overseas Students 
12th March 2009 

 
Report of the Head of Democratic Services 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This report outlines the success of the Overseas Students reception held on 23 October 
2008 and seeks to determine whether the event should be reinstated in the annual Civic 
Programme. 
 
This report is public. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
That following the success of the 2008 event, the Reception for Overseas Students be 
re-instated in the Annual Civic Programme, subject if necessary to the Mayor’s 
decision on prioritisation of the available budget. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Council Business Committee have considered the future of the Reception for 

Overseas Students on a number of occasions, the last one being at its meeting on 18 
September 2008.  An event was planned to take place on 23 October 2008 in the 
Banqueting Suite of the Town Hall and 180 students were expected to attend. 

 
1.2 Following suggestions from the two Universities for a change in format a more 

formal, structured approach was taken to the event and with input by the Economic 
Development and Tourism Service this allowed the event to provide a warm welcome 
to the Lancaster District. 

 
1.3 The format of the evening was as follows: 

 At 7.00pm the students arrived and were seated – all 180 seats were taken. 
 The Mayor was introduced and appeared from his office in full Robes to 

welcome those attending. 
 Tourism Manager, Mr
[...]
has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
There are no direct implications as a result of this report. 
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Report and Minutes of the Council Business 
Committee – 18th September 2008 

Contact Officer: Lisa Jackson 
Telephone:  01524 582070 
E-mail: ljackson@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 23



 

 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
 
  
 

Civic Review – Citizens’ Award Scheme 
12th March 2009 

 
Report of the Head of Democratic Services 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This report aims to provide options for the introduction of a Citizens’ Award Scheme in 2009. 
 
This report is public.  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
That consideration be given to the setting up of a Citizens’ Award Scheme in 2009/10 
and should it be agreed to proceed with this proposal, subject if necessary to the 
Mayor’s decision on prioritisation of the available budget: 
 
(1) That a Panel comprising the Mayor, Chairman of the Council Business 

Committee and Father of the Council be established to implement a Citizens’ 
Awards Scheme in 2009. 

 
(2) That initially in 2009 two awards be presented, one for an individual and one 

for a Group. 
 
(3) That the success of the initial awards be further considered by the Council 

Business Committee early in 2010 prior to the launch of any further awards. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Council Business Committee, at its meeting on 18 September, considered the 

response to a request for members of the public to form a Citizenship Panel.  It was 
decided that no further action be taken to progress a Citizenship Panel but that 
further consideration be given to the introduction of a Citizens’ Award Scheme as 
soon as possible. 

 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 In the first instance a basic Awards Scheme needs to be established which allows 

any member of the public the opportunity to nominate a person or
[...]
 of events within the Civic 
Programme for 2009/10 and should it be agreed by Council that this scheme be 
established for the forthcoming municipal year, it will still remain subject to the 
decision of the Mayor elect as to which events are cut from the 2009/10 Programme. 

 
3.0 Details of Consultation  
 
3.1 None, aside from previous reports and discussions of the establishment of the 

Citizenship Panel and Award Scheme by the Council Business Committee. 
 
4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 
4.1 Option 1 – to establish a Citizens’ Award Scheme to be launched with immediate 

effect in 2009. 
 
4.2 Option 2 – to agree that a Citizens’ Award Scheme be established in the future but to 

defer the launch to a future year when funding is more readily available. 
 
4.3 Option 3 -  to abandon plans to establish a Citizens’ Award Scheme at this stage. 
 
4.4 Should Council agree Option 1 to establish the Award Scheme in 2009 the following 

options are available in relation to the details of the scheme.  In each case it is 
proposed that two awards be given as previously suggested, one to an individual and 
one to a Group.  Arrangements for the timetable for the publicity and judging the 
awards would be co-ordinated with the Panel members and Democratic Services. 

 
4.5 Option 1a – That a judging panel be formed from the full membership of the Council 

Business Committee, with the inclusion of the Mayor, Deputy Mayor and Father of 
the Council.  This would enable a Committee of 10 people to make a decision on the 
winners.  With the sheer number of people involved it may be difficult to allow all 

Page 25



those involved to meet regularly and the full number may not be able to be part of the 
decision making process. 

 
4.6 Option 1b – That the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Council Business 

Committee, the Mayor, Deputy Mayor and Father of the Council form the judging 
panel.  This would reduce the number involved to 5 and may 
[...]
lity. 
Budget allocation on civic events varies according to the requirements of individual Mayors 
to a maximum of that included in the budget each year.   
 
A total of £15,000 was previously included in the 2009/10 draft budget, but proposals for 
savings to be considered by full Council on 4th March 2009 reduces this to £8,300.   It will be 
for the Mayor to agree the prioritisation of this budget in terms of which events are cut for 
2009/10 and which are funded. 
 

Page 26



Any unspent budget at the end of each year falls into balances. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The S151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
There are no legal implications. 
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Council Business Committee – Agenda and 
Minutes of the meeting held on 18 
September 2008. 
 

Contact Officer: Lisa Jackson 
Telephone:  01524 582170 
E-mail: ljackson@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 27



 

 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
 
  
 

Public Speaking at Cabinet Meetings 
 

12th March 2009 
 

Report of Head of Democratic Services 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This report asks Members to consider a request from Cabinet to amend the Cabinet 
Procedure Rules (Part 4, Section 4 Paragraph 2.7) of the Constitution with regard to the 
procedure for Public Speaking at Meetings of Cabinet. 
 
This report is public 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That Council Business Committee approves amending Paragraph 2.7 of Part 4, 

Section 4 of the Council’s Constitution in line with Cabinet’s recommendation:-  
 

(a) That public speakers at Cabinet be asked to provide a written version of 
their speech or questions in advance wherever possible; and  

 
(b) be prepared to respond to questions from Cabinet Members at the 

meeting if necessary.   
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Cabinet Procedure Rules in Part 4, Section 4, Paragraph 2.7 of the Council’s 

Constitution (reproduced at Appendix A) set out the rights of the public to speak at 
Cabinet.  At its meeting on 20th January 2009, Cabinet considered a report reviewing 
the procedure for public speaking and resolved to make recommendations to Council 
Business Committee regarding the Constitutional procedure for public speaking at 
Cabinet. 

 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 The resolution made by Cabinet on 20th January was 

 
“That Cabinet recommend to Council Business Committee that public speakers at 
Cabinet be asked to provide a written version of their speech or questions in advance 
wherever possible and be prepared to respond to questions from Cabinet members 
at the meeting, if necessary.”  
 

Agenda Item 8 Page 28



2.2 Appendix B to this report shows suggested changes to the wording of Paragraph 2.7 
Constitution arising from the above Cabinet resolution. 

 
4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 
4.1 The Committee has the option of 
 

(a) Approving changes to the wording of the Cabinet Procedure Rules in the 
Constitution regarding Public Speaking as sent out in Appendix B  

(b) Not approving any changes to the Cabinet Procedure Rules in the 
Constitution regarding Public Speaking 

(c) Approving different wording to amend the Cabinet Procedure Rules in the 
Constitution regarding Public Speaking. 

 
5.0 Conclusion  
 
5.1 The Committee is requested to consider incorporating into the Constitution the 

proposed changes to public speaking procedure as shown at Appendix A 
 
 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
The proposal supports the Council’s Corporate Plan priorities of delivering customer-focused 
services and improving the Council. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There would be some small ongoing costs associated with a change in the procedures, so 
that Cabinet Public Speaking leaflets and Forward Plan leaflets can be p
[...]
dered. 

 
(d) Any request to speak must include the person’s name, address and contact 

telephone number, together with details on the item they wish to speak on. A 
written version of their speech or questions must be supplied in 
advance wherever possible. 

 
(e) Persons who have registered to speak should be in attendance 30 minutes 

prior to the commencement of the meeting to enable a list of speakers present 
to be passed to the Chairman.  Any latecomers who have not confirmed their 
intention to speak on the morning of the meeting will only be allowed to speak 
at the discretion of the Chairman. 

 
(f) Democratic Services, having received notice from persons wishing to speak 

will re-order the agenda to enable items with public participation to be 
considered first.  

 
(g) There will be a maximum of 10 speakers per Cabinet meeting on a first come 

first served basis with a maximum of 5 minutes per speaker. 
 
(h) There will be a maximum of 3 speakers on each item of business, but if there 

are less than 10 speakers in total to speak at Cabinet then a maximum of 4 
people be allowed to speak on a particular item of business on a first come 
first served basis, at the discretion of the Chairman. 

 
(i) Any group of persons with similar views should elect a spokesperson to speak 

on their behalf to avoid undue repetition of similar points.  Spokespersons 
should identify in writing on whose behalf they are speaking as part of the 
registration process. The Head of Democratic Services to be authorised to 
ask speakers to consolidate their views if there are more than 3 persons in the 
group. 

 
(j) Speakers must be prepared to respond to questions from Cabinet 

Members at the meeting if necessary. 

Page 31



 

 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
  
 

Referral from Audit Committee – Democratic Renewal 
Phase 2 

 
12th March 2009 

 
Report of the Head of Democratic Services 

  
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To ask the Committee to consider the recommendations of the Audit Committee regarding 
Phase 2 of the Democratic Renewal process. 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the Committee considers the following recommendations from the Audit 

Committee regarding democratic renewal 
 

(a) To change the Constitution’s Procedure Rules to state that petitions 
should be passed to Overview and Scrutiny Committee to consider and 
carry out any inquiry work, as appropriate, before reporting back to 
Cabinet or the relevant decision-making body 

 
(b) To consider introducing restrictions on questions from Councillors at 

Full Council meetings 
 

(2) That the Committee notes the information in this report regarding the further 
features of the Modern.gov committee management system. 

 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 In September 2003, at the request of the Council, the Audit Commission carried out a 

Democratic Renewal Audit of the Council and produced an action plan, which the 
Council subsequently addressed. In June 2007, the Audit Committee received a 
report from the Chief Executive, providing an evaluation of the initiatives that had 
been implemented as a result of the Democratic Renewal Audit. The report 
concluded that Democratic Renewal was now embedded in the Council and an 
agenda that the Council viewed as ongoing. The Committee resolved that the 
functioning of Full Council be considered further with regard to democratic 
modernisation. 

 
1.2  At its meeting on 20th December 2007 the Local Governance Committee requested 

Officers to bring forward a Democratic Renewal Phase Two report in order to enable 
the Council to consider which opportunities offered by the Local Government and 
Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 and other governance and democracy issues 
it might wish to take forward. 

 

Agenda Item 9 Page 32



2.0 Democratic Renewal Phase 2 
 
2.1 At its meeting on 21st January 2009, the Audit Committee received a Democratic 

Renewal Phase 2 report advising Members of opportunities offered by the Local 
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007, and other governance and 
democracy issues resulting from the Democratic Renewal Audit and how those 
opportunities might be taken forward.  

 
2.2 The report to Audit Committee explained how the recent White Paper, Communities 

in Control, highlights the fact that petitions have become easier through the Internet 
and outlines plans to introduce a new duty for councils to respond to petitions, 
ensuring that those with significant local support are properly debated.  

 
2.3 Currently, the Procedure Rules in the Council’s Constitution (Part 4, Section 1 

Paragraphs 13.6-7) state that petitions received at Council shall be referred “to the 
next convenient meeting of the relevant Council body within whose terms of 
reference it falls and that meeting shall either report back upon the subject matter to 
the next meeting of the Council or Committee or include their views upon the subject 
matter in their next report to the Council or Committee.”   

 
2.4 Audit Committee suggested that, in line with the new duty that is anticipated in the 

White Paper, the Council may wish to amend the Constitution Procedure Rules to 
state that petitions to Council should be passed to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to consider and carry out any inquiry work, as appropriate, before 
reporting back to Cabinet or the relevant decision-making body. 

 
2.5 The Audit Committee requested that further consideration be given to speaking at 

Full Council. There is a view that, despite a previous review, further tightening of the 
time limits on speaking should be applied. These are currently set out in Part 4, 
Section 1 of the Constitution:- 

 
• 2 minutes to ask a question or a supplementary question 
• 3 minutes to respond to a question 
• 5 minutes to present a petition or address  
• 5 minutes speaking time during debate or to move a motion 
• 30 minutes in total for public question time 

 
2.6 In addition there is currently no limit to the number of questions which can be asked 

by councillors at Council.  There are a number of options to restrict the length of time 
devoted to such questions either on notice or at the meeting on non-decision making 
items, such as limiting the number of questions per Councillor or introducing an 
overall time limit particularly for questions on notice as is currently the case for public 
question time. 

 
2.7 Audit Committee resolved to recommend to the Council Business Committee that the 

current time limits be reduced and/or that restrictions on questions from Councillors 
be introduced. 

 
3.0 Modern.gov Committee Management System 
 
3.1 Audit Committee also resolved at its meeting on 21st January 2009 that a report be 

prepared for Council Business Committee on the further features of the Modern.gov 
committee management system. Details of those features are provided below for 
Committee Members’ information. 

 
 
 

Page 33



3.2 The Council has very recently received the latest version on the Mod.gov Committee 
Management System, Build 1008, and officers will be investigating the latest features 
of the Build in order to develop further how this will be used to effectively benefit the 
Authority's decision making processes. 

  
3.3 Decision making training sessions have been provided for both Members and 

Officers, which have included an interactive element showing where the latest 
features of the system can be found and how they can be used to benefit users in 
gaining information and documentation that has been published on the system.   

  
3.4 Recently, operational features for officers have been developed with the assistance 

of the system suppliers, including use of the Issue Wizard to enable officers to submit 
Forward Plan items electronically via the system, which now enables the decision 
and the Forward Plan item to be linked and viewed on the internet site.  All reports 
are now submitted by officers using the system. The Action Tracking feature is now 
used to create actions for officers to inform of work from meetings to be completed by 
specified deadlines, replacing the paper action sheets in place previously.  Reports 
can then be produced for the Performance Management Group that will show which 
actions have been completed by the specified deadlines and which actions still need 
to be undertaken.  It is intended that these will be made available to Members on the 
Intranet. 

  
4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 
4.1 The options and their analyses are as follows:- 
 

Petitions 
1 Amend the Constitution as recommended, to pass all petitions to Overview and Scrutiny. 

This will help satisfy the new requirements which are anticipated to introduce a new duty 
for councils to respond to petitions, ensuring that those with significant local support are 
properly debated. 
 

2 Do not amend the Constitution. 
 

 Speaking at Full Council 
1 Reduce some or all of the time limits set out in the Constitution and/or limiting the 

number of questions which can be asked at Council, in an effort to streamline Full 
Council meetings. 
 

2 Do not reduce the time limits or limit the number of questions set out in the Constitution. 
 

(There are no options regarding the Modern.gov Committee Management System as this 
information is for noting.) 
 
5.0 Officer Comments 
 
5.1 In order to reduce the time at full Council meetings which is devoted to the answering 

of questions on notice from Councillors it is suggested that a time limit of 30 minutes 
(as for public questions) and/or a restriction to a maximum of two questions from one 
Councillor should be introduced. 

Page 34



   
RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
None 
 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
There are no direct implications. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no direct financial implications. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The S151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
The recommendation within the report regarding petitions is consistent with the intention 
outlined in the recent White Paper, Communities in Control, to introduce a new duty for 
councils to respond to petitions, ensuring that those with significant local support are 
properly debated. 
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Democratic Renewal and Action Plan 2003. 
Local Governance Committee Agenda and 
Minutes 20th December 2007. 
.Audit Committee Agenda and Minutes 21st 
January 2009.  
 

Contact Officer: Debbie Chambers 
Telephone: 01524 582057 
E-mail: dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 
 

Page 35


	Agenda
	5 Corporate Plan 2009/10
	6 Civic Programme - Reception for Overseas Students
	7 Civic Review - Citizens' Award Scheme
	8 Public Speaking at Cabinet Meetings
	9 Referral from Audit Committee - Democratic Renewal Phase 2



Minutes of the meeting


 COUNCIL BUSINESS 
COMMITTEE 

 

4.30 P.M.  12TH MARCH 2009
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Rob Smith (Chairman), Evelyn Archer, Geoff Knight, 

Karen Leytham, Joyce Pritchard, Morgwn Trolinger and Malcolm Thomas 
   
  
 Apologies for Absence 
  
 Councillor Susan Bray 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
   Roger Muckle Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) 
   Richard Tulej Head of Corporate Strategy 
   Debbie Chambers Principal Democratic Support Officer 
   Jenny Kay Democratic Support Officer 
 
 
31 MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 15th January 2009 were signed by the Chairman as 

a correct record.  
  
32 CORPORATE PLAN 2009/10  
 
 The Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) presented a report which requested 

Members to consider the draft Corporate Plan 2009/10. The Committee was requested 
to note the progress that had been made so far on the Plan and to consider how they 
wished to bring forward a completed draft Corporate Plan which would then be 
recommended to Council. 
 
Members were reminded that at Council on 4th February 2009, Council had delegated 
consideration of the outstanding sections of the Corporate Plan to Council Business 
Committee. 
 
Members discussed the priorities and objectives set out in the draft Corporate Plan and 
how these related to the Lancaster District Local Strategic Partnership (LDLSP). It was 
reported that the Plan combined the strategic district wide aspirations that were 
contained within the LDLSP’s Sustainable Community Strategy with the specific 
priorities of Cabinet. 
 
Members requested a briefing on the LDLSP to assist them to fully consider the draft 
Corporate Plan. 
 
It was agreed that a briefing should be set up before the next meeting of the Committee 
on the LDLSP. 
 
Resolved : 
 
(1) That the Committee note the extent and scope of the piece of work delegated to 

them by Council to bring forward a completed draft Corporate Plan for 2009/10. 
 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 12TH MARCH 2009
 

(2) That the Committee notes the progress made to date and that it is proposed to 
recommend a final version of the Plan to Council on 18th May. 

 
(3) That the Committee consider the draft Corporate Plan 2009/10 at its next 

meeting on 23rd April 2009. 
 
(4) That a briefing on the LDLSP for Council Business Committee Members  
 take place before the next meeting. 
  

  
33 CIVIC PROGRAMME - RECEPTION FOR OVERSEAS STUDENTS  
 
 Members considered a report which gave details of the Overseas Students Reception 

that had taken place on 23rd October 2008 and requested Members to consider if it 
should be reinstated as part of the annual Civic Programme. 
 
Regarding the financial implications contained within in the report, Members were 
informed that Budget Council had recently taken place and the actual cut made to the 
Civic Budget for 2009/10 had been £400, not £4,300 as anticipated at the time of 
drafting the report. The budget had therefore been reduced from £15,000 to £12,300 for 
2009/10. (The balance of £2,300 being the budget for Floral Decorations in 2009/10, 
which was cut in full as proposed). 
 
It was reported that the event had proved to be very successful and it was 
recommended that it should be reinstated as an annual event. Members considered the 
feedback from students who had attended the event. It was noted that feedback from the 
Universities would have been useful and it was suggested that this be provided for the 
Committee. 
 
Resolved : 
 
(1) That following the success of the 2008 event, the Reception for Overseas 

Students be reinstated in the Annual Civic Programme and improvements made 
to the event, providing these will not incur any additional costs. 

 
(2) That feedback be sought from the Universities and circulated to Members 
 of Council Business Committee when available.  
  

  
34 CIVIC REVIEW - CITIZENS' AWARD SCHEME  
 
 The Principal Democratic Support Officer presented a report requesting Members views 

on establishing a Citizens’ Award Scheme in 2009/10. Members were reminded that the 
Committee had agreed at its meeting in September not to form a Citizenship Panel and 
instead to consider the introduction of a Citizen’s Award Scheme. The Committee had at 
this meeting, approved an application form for the Award. 
 
Members were again reminded that the budget for Civic functions had not been cut as 
recommended at Budget Council for 2009/10. 
 
The Committee considered the options as set out in the report and it was agreed that 
Option 3, to abandon the scheme, was the preferred approach in the current financial 
climate. 
 
 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 12TH MARCH 2009
 

Resolved : 
 
That the Council Business Committee agree to abandon plans to establish a Citizens’ 
Award Scheme at this stage. 
  

  
35 PUBLIC SPEAKING AT CABINET MEETINGS  
 
 The Committee considered a report which set out recommendations from Cabinet on a 

proposed amendment to the Council’s Constitution regarding public speaking at Cabinet 
meetings.  
 
Members were advised of problems that had arisen at a recent Cabinet meeting when 
Cabinet Members had wanted to ask questions of a speaker but were not permitted to 
do so under the current limitations within the Council’s Constitution. 
 
The Committee discussed the options as set out in the report and agreed to the 
amendment to the Constitution to improve the current system in place for public 
speaking at Cabinet meetings. 
 
It was felt that some members of the public may face problems providing a written copy 
of their speech and it was suggested that Officers could provide practical assistance if 
necessary.  
 
Resolved : 
 
(1) That Council Business Committee approves amending Paragraph 2.7 of Part 
 4, Section 4 of the Council’s Constitution in line with Cabinet’s 
 recommendation :- 
 

(a) That public speakers at Cabinet be asked to provide a written version of 
their speech or questions in advance (unless there are special 
circumstances); and 

(b) Be prepared to respond to questions from Cabinet Members at the 
meeting if necessary. 

 
(2)  That the leaflet supplied to members of the public who have registered to  speak 

 include details of how to access help and assistance from Democratic 
 Services with any special requirements. 

  
  
36 REFERRAL FROM AUDIT COMMITTEE - DEMOCRATIC RENEWAL PHASE 2  
 
 The Principal Democratic Support Officer presented a report which gave details of a 

number of referrals from the Audit Committee regarding Democratic Renewal. 
 
It was reported that the recent White Paper, Communities in Control, outlined plans to 
introduce a new duty for Local Authorities to respond to petitions to ensure that those 
with significant local support were properly debated. The Audit Committee 
recommended that it would be more appropriate for Overview and Scrutiny to consider 
such petitions. 
 
With regard to Council meetings, the Audit Committee had requested Council Business 
Committee to consider restrictions on questions from Councillors at Full Council 
meetings. Members discussed options for this at length and agreed that questions 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 12TH MARCH 2009
 

should be limited to 2 questions from a Councillor at Council meetings and that 
questions from Councillors should be moved to the end of the agenda before Cabinet 
Minutes. 
 
Resolved : 
 
(1) That the Council Procedure Rules in the Constitution be amended to state that 

petitions should be passed to Overview and Scrutiny Committee to consider and 
carry out any inquiry work, as appropriate, before reporting back to Cabinet or 
the relevant decision-making body. 

 
(2) That, regarding questions from Councillors at full Council meetings : 
 
 (a) questions be limited to 2 questions from any one Councillor. 
 

(b) the standing item “Questions under Procedure Rule 12.2” be moved to 
the end of the agenda before Cabinet Minutes. 

 
(3) That the Committee notes the information in this report regarding the further 

features of the Modern.gov committee management system. 
  

  
37 APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP  
 
 Group Administrators were invited to put forward nominations for any changes to 

memberships of committees.  The changes submitted by the Green and Labour Groups 
were accepted. 
 
Resolved :  
 
That the following nominations and changes to membership of committees be accepted. 
 
Personnel and JCC 
 
Remove Councillor Barry, replace with Councillor Chapman 
 
Planning 
 
Remove Councillor Bryning, replace with Councillor Redfern  
 
 Standards Committee 
 
Remove Councillor Barry, replace with Councillor McCulloch 
 

  
  

 
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 6.15 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jenny Kay, Democratic Services telephone 582065 or e-mail jkay@lancaster.gov.uk 

 


